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Army Sustainability Committee (ASC)  
Meeting Minutes 

 
31 July 08 

 
 
Welcome & Opening Remarks 
 
COL Mike Bennett (DAIM-ISE) welcomed members to the meeting and reviewed the agenda 
(Enclosure 1).  He noted that Leslie Gillespie-Marthaler (DASA(ESOH)) and Randy Smidt 
(DAIM-ODF-E) could not attend.  Attendance (at the meeting and via teleconference) was 
taken, and is provided at Enclosure 2.  Corrections to the listed contact information or revisions 
in the Committee distribution list should be provided to Wanda Johnsen (DAIM-ISE). 
 
Review of 22 May 08 Meeting Minutes 
 
COL Bennett asked the attendees if there were any corrections to the 22 May 08 meeting 
minutes.  No corrections were requested during the meeting.  COL Bennett asked that any 
changes be forwarded to Ms. Johnsen within the next week.   
 
Agenda Items 
 
EO 13423 Update (DoD Workgroup & Army implementation) 

 
Bob Luther (DASA-ESOH) provided an update for Ms. Gillespie-Marthaler.  The DoD EO 
Workgroup has drafting the charter for a Senior Executive Committee (at the DAS level).  The 
draft charter is broader than just EO 13423 and includes the 2007 Energy Independence and 
Security Act (EISA) and sustainability.  The EXCOM met on 17 Jul 08 and renamed the EXCOM 
to the “Environmental, Energy, and Transportation Management Executive Committee”.  The 
next EXCOM meeting is tentatively set for early Sep 08. 
 
Mr. Luther also provided an update on OSD‟s Toxic Chemical and Hazardous Material 
Reduction Plan.  ODS is also preparing a policy memo that will task each Service to identify 
three chemicals they will target to reduce, and also propose target reduction goals for each 
chemical (e.g. 1% per year).  The policy memo should be issued in late Aug 08.  The deadline 
to identify the three chemicals and companion target reduction goals will be Jan 09.  John 
Fittipaldi (AEPI) asked whether OSD provided criteria for identifying the three chemicals.  While 
the draft Plan doesn‟t give specific guidelines, Mr. Luther noted that DoD failed to meet the TRI 
goal for last 5 years.   
 
Update - Staffing of draft Strategic Action Plan & FY07 Sustainability Report 

 
Mr. Luther reported that the comment period for the FY07 Sustainability Report has closed and 
DASA(ESOH) staff and AEPI are reviewing and addressing the comments.  Tad McCall (AEPI) 
noted there were no „show stopper‟ comments.  John Fittipaldi reported that the final report is 
due to DASA(ESOH) by 8 Aug 08, then will go to the Chief of Staff and SECARMY for 
signature.  A brochure will also be published. 

 
Mr. Luther also reported that the draft Strategic Action Plan for Army Sustainability has been 
sent out for formal review/concurrence.  Mr. Fittipaldi noted that Ms. Gillespie-Marthaler has 
extended the review period to the end of September.  The action plan establishes sustainability 
objectives and supporting critical tasks across the Army, and will require resources to 
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implement.  Mr. McCall suggested that if an organization thinks they won‟t be able to meet a 
proposed target in the draft action plan, their review comment should propose a revised target 
that their organization could meet.  Mr. McCall also noted that AEPI is preparing a series of 
briefings slides on the draft action plan for senior Army leadership. 
 
Draft OSD Sustainable Installations Policy 

 
In Mr. Smidt‟s absence, Ms. Johnsen reported on OSD‟s draft sustainable installations policy.  
The policy, drafted by the DoD sustainable design workgroup, includes broad sustainability 
goals but focuses on design and energy issues.  The draft sustainable installations policy would 
require the establishment of an OSD-level Sustainability Executive Committee, with 
corresponding Component- and installation-level committees.  Ms. Johnsen noted that Army 
installations already have Environmental Quality Control Committees (EQCCs) that could 
potentially fulfill this requirement.  The draft policy also includes requirements for Components 
to develop Sustainability Implementation Plans (to address sustainable design, energy issues, 
and energy and water audits), source selection plans, contract language, and joint technical 
criteria to ensure “…consistent approaches to sustainable initiatives”.   
 
During staffing of the draft policy among the various DoD workgroups that touch on 
sustainability, it became apparent that the policy duplicates some efforts underway in the DoD 
EO 13423 Workgroup.  We anticipate that the draft sustainable installations policy will be pulled 
for resolution of the overlap areas, and may be significantly revised in its next version. 
 
Mr. Luther noted that another significant element of the policy is its targets for energy savings 
(per EISA).  The Army „owns‟ most of DoD‟s historic buildings, which pose a huge challenge for 
energy efficiency.  Ms. Johnsen reported that, starting in FY09, federal agencies will be required 
to report to the building level for compliance with the EO 13423 goals for water and energy 
(which are agency-level, not building-level goals).  Reporting to the building level will require 
significant effort for the Army, considering our large building inventory and that many of our 
buildings are not metered yet.  GSA (the lead for this element of the EO) established a database 
for this purpose in FY08 and issued the reporting guidance on 23 Jun 08.   
 
Army Energy Security Task Force (AESTF) Recommendations 

 
Mr. Luther provided an AESTF update in Ms Gillespie-Marthaler‟s absence.  The AESTF has 
proposed several „quick win‟ energy projects to coincide with the roll-out of the new Senior 
Energy Council.  The projects include a large photovoltaic array, acquisition of electric cars, 
application of tent insulation foam in CONOPS locations, acquisition of DESC software to track 
fuel dispensing at forward deployed locations, and a bio-waste to energy project.  The first 
proposed Senior Energy Council meeting was postponed, but a Deputies-level was held last 
week. 
 
Mr. Luther noted that two early AESTF recommendations were not included the final report and 
recommendations:  an initiative to establish the Army‟s greenhouse gas (GHG) footprint, and an 
effort to identify emergency-essential functions/locations that must still stay operational if the 
grid goes out.  Much more work will be need to done on identifying emergency-essential 
functions, and establishing a viable, secure back-up power source.  DASA(ESOH) will continue 
to pursue the GHG initiative outside AESTF. 
 
Ms. Johnsen noted that the AESTF focused on energy security, but the newly renamed 
DASA(E&P) and the Senior Energy Council will encompass all energy issues according to the 
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draft charters that are being staffed.  COL Bennett encouraged the Commands and DRUs to 
stay engaged with their energy folks, since there‟s so much happening in this area now. 
 
Sustainability Award 

 
DAIM-ISE is working on the next Army Sustainability Awards call for nominations, which should 
go out in the early fall timeframe.  Ms. Johnsen asked the Committee members to send her any 
suggested improvements.  She has received written comments from Karen Baker (HQ USACE), 
who served on the selection panel this year.  Ms. Baker commented that the evaluation criteria 
were clearly written, which made it easier to evaluate the nomination packages.  Ms. Baker also 
recommended we add a third category for „Team‟.  [Existing categories are Installation/Activity 
and Individual.]  Mr. McCall, who was also on the selection panel, echoed the recommendation 
for a Team category.  COL Bennett asked Committee members to provide any recommended 
revisions to the award criteria to Ms. Johnsen before the next meeting (18 Sep 08).   
 
ACOM / DRU Sustainability Planning Updates 
 
Damon Cardenas (MEDCOM) reported they have several Command-level sustainability 
initiatives focusing on their hospitals and treatment facilities.  They are establishing an 
organizational-level EMS to assess impacts and aspects of medical facilities, and are also 
focusing on standardization.  MEDCOM has already virtually eliminated the old X-Rays and 
converted to digital imaging, thus eliminating X-Ray related hazardous waste from their 
operations.  Mr. Cardenas also reported that Ft Detrick is in the middle of their sustainability 
planning effort, which will be integrated into their Strategic Plan. 

 
Antonia Giardina (IMCOM/AEC) reported they are wrapping up the sustainability planning effort 
at USAG Baumholder (Germany) with the action plan session next week.  Planning efforts are 
also in progress at Ft Huachuca, Ft Riley, and Ft Drum.  Ft Wainwright is next on their list.  Ft 
Irwin and West Point will begin the sustainability planning process in FY09.  Four OCONUS 
installations are on their list (although probably not all in FY09):  USAG Kaiserslautern, USAG 
Vicenza, Camp Humphreys, and Camp Zama. 

 
COL Bennett thanked Mr. Cardenas and Ms. Giardina for their reports, and noted that once the 
draft Strategic Action Plan is issued it should drive more sustainability planning activity. 

 
Open Discussion 
 
MAJ Hamby (NGB) reported they are considering a sustainability committee.  He also 
mentioned they are drafting a sustainability planning template for their states, based on the 
process used in California.  He is also teaching a LEED class for Guard personnel.  Bill Goran 
(CASI) noted that the USACE Savannah District, which is their Sustainable Design Center of 
Excellence, is leading USACE‟s LEED training efforts. 
 
Mr. McCall reported on several Congressional proposals that will broaden the Army‟s ability to 
partner with other Federal agencies (e.g., USFWS, USDA) to create special purpose districts or 
jurisdictions to protect our training ranges.  This could help prevent instances like the recent 
California legislation for create renewable energy districts, including a solar energy district in the 
Mojave Desert that could impact nearby Army operations.  Mr. McCall encouraged members to 
pay attention to the emerging area of energy districts.  He also reported that many States are 
running into the same budget issues as the Federal Government, so they are less able to 
partner with the Army on ACUB, etc. 
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Wrap-up & Next Meeting 
 
COL reported that the next meeting (originally proposed for 25 Sept 08) will be moved to 18 Sep 
08.  Ms. Johnsen encouraged members to provide suggested agenda topics.  With no further 
business, the meeting adjourned at 13:55. 
 
Enclosures: 
 
1 – Agenda 
2 – Attendees 



Enclosure 1 
 

For more information on Army sustainability visit: www.sustainability.army.mil 

Army Sustainability Committee (ASC) Meeting Agenda 
DAIM-ISE Conference Room PT 9300 (9th Floor) 

Presidential Towers, Crystal City, VA 
 

Thursday, 31 Jul 08 
1300-1500 hrs 

 
Call in # 410-436-1000 (Conference Code 0915) 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1300 – 1305 
 

Welcome / Opening Remarks COL Bennett (DAIM-ISE) 

1305 – 1310 
 

Review minutes from last meeting COL Bennett / All 

1310 – 1450 EO 13423 Update (DoD Workgroup & Army implementation) L Gillespie-Marthaler 
DASA(ESOH) 

 Update – Staffing of draft Strategic Plan & FY07 Sustainability 
Report 

L Gillespie-Marthaler 

 Draft OSD Sustainable Installations Policy R Smidt (DAIM-ODF) 

 Army Energy Security Task Force Recommendations TBD 

 Sustainability Award – review of criteria W Johnsen (DAIM-ISE) 

 ACOM Updates – Proposed Sustainability Planning for 
remainder of FY08 

All 

 Open Discussion COL Bennett / All 

   
1450 – 1500 Wrap-up, assign action items, & confirm next meeting COL Bennett 

 
           

 

 

 

 
Next ASC Meeting – Thurs, 25 Sep 08 

Suggested topics: 
 

Electronics Stewardship Update (CIO/G6) 
Non-Tactical Fleet Energy-Related Initiatives (ACSIM Logistics)  
ACOM Updates:  proposed FY09 Sustainability Planning efforts 
Strategic Sustainability Assessment (AEPI) 



Enclosure 2 
 

For more information on Army sustainability visit: www.sustainability.army.mil 

ASC Meeting Attendees – 31 July 08 
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Name Organization Phone Email address 

Members 

 Abdoo, VJ IMCOM (Plans) 703-602-1866 vern.abdoo@hqda.army.mil 

 Abu-Eid, Sue HQ USACE  sue.a.abu-eid@usace.army.mil 

 Baetz, Linda USACHPPM 410-436-5234 linda.baetz@apg.amedd.army.mil 

 Baker, Karen HQ USACE 202-761-7562 Karen.J.Baker@usace.army.mil 

 Bandy, Philip B. MAJ OTJAG-ELD 703-696-1569 philip.bandy@hqda.army.mil 

X Bennett, Michael COL ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1933 michael.bennett@hqda.army.mil 

 Bohl, David HQ USACE 202-761-0058 david.c.bohl@hq02.usace.army.mil 

 Bolden, Ivan ACSIM (DAIM-ISP) 703-601-2481 ivan.bolden@us.army.mil 

 Brewer, Greg ACSIM (DAIM-ODF) 703-601-2541 gregory.brewer@hqda.army.mil 

 Carattini, Darryl HQ AMC (AMCIM-I) 703-806-8707 darryl.carattini@hqamc.army.mil 

P Cardenas, Damon HQ MEDCOM 210-221-7988 damon.cardenas@us.army.mil 

 Columbus, Philip R. ACSIM (DAIM-ODF) 703-602-4278 philip.r.columbus@us.army.mil 

 Davis, Addison DASA(ESOH) 703-697-2014 tad.davis@us.army.mil 

 Diersing, Vic ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1584 victor.diersing@hqda.army.mil 

 Dilks, Kelly ACSIM (DAIM-ODF) 703-601-0511 kelly.dilks@hqda.army.mil 

 Dougan, Mike AMSC 703-805-4731 mike.dougan@us.army.mil 

 Engbert, Edward CMA 410-436-1439 edward.engbert@us.army.mil 

 Evans, George ASA(ALT)-PTI  703-695-7616 george.evans@us.army.mil 

 Evenstad, Kristin  G-3 (DAMO-TRS) 703-692-6427 kristin.evenstad@us.army.mil 

X Fittipaldi, John  AEPI 703-604-2307 john.fittipaldi@us.army.mil 

 Ford, Tammy HQ MEDCOM 210-221-7942 tammy.ford@us.army.mil 

 Funderburg, Terry HQ AMC (AMCIM-I) 256-842-9460 terry.l.funderburg@us.army.mil 

 Ganta, Krishna  ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1599 krishna.ganta@us.army.mil 

X Giardina, Antonia IMCOM (AEC) 410-436-7069 antonia.giardina@us.army.mil 

 Gillespie-Marthaler, Leslie DASA(ESOH) 703-697-5433 leslie.gillespiemarthaler@hqda.army.mil 

 Goradia, Harry HQ USACE 202-761-4736 harry.goradia@hq02.usace.army.mil 

X Goran, Bill ERDC-CERL (CASI) 217-373-6735 william.d.goran@erdc.usace.army.mil 

 Hadlock, LTC Gregg NGB-ARE 703-607-4504 gregg.hadlock@us.army.mil 

X Hamby, MAJ Jason NGB-ARI-SP 703-607-7910 jason.hamby@us.army.mil 

 Hansen, Michelle ERDC-CERL (CASI) 217-373-3389 michelle.j.hanson@erdc.usace.army.mil 

 Hathaway, MAJ Todd DASA(ESOH) 703-697-2496 todd.c.hathaway@us.army.mil 
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Name Organization Phone Email address 

 Higgins, Tammy HQ AMC (AMCIN-I) 703-806-8722 higginst@hqamc.army.mil 

 Hill, COL Tim AEPI Fellow 703-604-2343 timothy.hill@hqda.army.mil 

 Jennings, Sara ARNG 703-607-7961 sara.jennings@ng.army.mil 

 Jessup, Philip IMCOM (Plans) 703-602-3337 philip.jessup@us.army.mil 

X Johnsen, Wanda ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1512 wanda.johnsen@hqda.army.mil 

 Juhasz, Don ACSIM (DAIM-ODF) 703-601-0374 don.juhasz@hqda.army.mil 

X Julius, Tim DAIM-ISE 703-602-2768 tim.julius@hqda.army.mil 

 Keenan, COL John ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1990 john.keenan@hqda.army.mil 

X Kingery, Kristine ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1598 kristine.kingery@hqda.army.mil 

 Kurre, Erich ACSIM (DAIM-ISP) 703-601-1591 erich.kurre@us.army.mil 

 Leonard, Jennifer DAIM-ISE 703-601-1587 jennifer.leonard@hqda.army.mil 

X Luther, Robert DASA(ESOH) 703-697-4032 robert.luther@hqda.army.mil 

X Lyon, David  G-4 (DALO-SUS-I) 703-614-3762 david.lyon@hqda.army.mil 

 Martin, MAJ Wendy G-8 703-697-2922 wendy.martin@us.army.mil 

X McCall, Tad AEPI 703-604-2321 Tad.McCall@hqda.army.mil 

 Park, Bruce ACSIM (DAIM-ISL) 703-602-5805 bruce.park@us.army.mil 

X Parsons, MAJ Rona OTJAG-ELD 703-696-1569 ParsonsRM@conus.army.mil 

 Phillips, COL Jeffrey NGB-ARE 703-607-7967 jeffrey.phillips1@us.army.mil 

 Polchek, COL Allison  OTJAG 703-696-1231 allison.polchek@us.army.mil 

 Reynolds, Deborah ACSIM (DAIM-ISH) 703-604-2476 deborah.reynolds@hqda.army.mil 

 Robertson, Beverley IMCOM (Plans) 703-602-2491 bev.robertson@us.army.mil 

 Santiago, COL Jorge ACSIM (DAIM-ODR) 703-601-1912 jorge.santiago1@us.army.mil 

 Scharl, John  ACSIM (DAIM-ODF) 703-601-1959 john.scharl@hqda.army.mil 

 Schneider, Richard ERDC-CERL 217-373-6752 richard.l.schneider@erdc.usace.army.mil 

 Schroeder, J. Bob  ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1586 joe.schroeder@us.army.mil 

 Sciascia, Richard IMCOM (Operations) 703-602-4366 richard.sciascia@us.army.mil 

 Scott, Carl  DASA(ESOH) 703-614-8464 carl.scott@hqda.army.mil 

 Shakeshaft, Bob IMCOM (AEC) 410-436-1222 robert.shakeshaft@us.army.mil 

 Siddique, LTC Nasir ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1592 nasir.siddique@hqda.army.mil 

 Smidt, Randy ACSIM (DAIM-ODF-E) 703-601-1564 smidtrf@conus.army.mil 

 Smith, Christie ACSIM (DAIM-ODO) 703- 604-2450 christie.smith2@hqda.army.mil 

 Smith, Lisa ACSIM (DAIM-ISE) 703-601-1574 lisa.j.smith@us.army.mil 

 Speth, LTC Mike DASA(ESOH) 703-697-2501 mike.speth@us.army.mil 

 Stallworth, Erica HQ AMC (AMCIM-I) 703-806-8723 erica.n.stallworth@us.army.mil 
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 Stumpf, Annette ERDC-CERL (CASI) 217-373-4492 annette.l.stumpf@erdc.usace.army.mil 

 Vandervort, Joan D.  G-3 (DAMO-TRS) 703-692-6445 joan.db.vandervort@us.army.mil 

 Verdonik, Daniel OASA(ALT)-HAI 703-604-7003 daniel.p.verdonik@us.army.mil 

 Vojnovich, Brian  IMCOM (Operations) 703-602-1524 vb.vojnovich@us.army.mil 

 Waite, Alan ACSIM (DAIM-ODR) 703-602-8641 alan.waite@hqda.army.mil 

 Watson, Michael A. G8 (DAPR-DPC) 703-695-4639 mike.watson@us.army.mil 

 Wexel, Curt ACSIM (DAIM-ISP) 703-601-0370 curt.wexel@hqda.army.mil 

 Willis, LTC Jeffery  OTJAG 703-696-1592 jeffrey.willis2@us.army.mil 

 Wolfe, Karl ACSIM (DAIM-ISL) 703-601-1591 karl.wolfe@us.army.mil 

 Zekert, Jerry HQ USACE 202-761-7525 jerry.c.zekert@hq02.usace.army.mil 

 Zuckerman, David IMCOM (AEC) 410-436-1226 david.zuckerman@us.army.mil 

Committee Contract Support 

X Philipp, Matthew LMI Support 703-917-7545 mphilipp@lmi.org 

 Werle, Chris LMI 703-917-7442 cwerle@lmi.org 

Guests 

X Butts, Jim MEDCOM   

X Jonassen, Dr. Rachael LMI 703-917-7813 rjonassen@lmi.org 

     

 

 


